Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 12 July 2018 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Vickie Priestley

Sheffiel

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
12 JULY 2018

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Dalbury and Palmer, 40 Wostenholme Road,
Sheffield S7 1LJ
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
[...]
 a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

<) TR o i O B
Sheftield

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 12™" July 2018

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Dalbury & Palmer 40 Wostenholme Road Sheffield S7 1LJ

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 72/18

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Dalbury & Palmer 40 Wostenholme Road Sheffield S7 1LJ

1.0

1.1

2.0

21

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Brewer & Hop Limited

The application, which was received on 25" May 2018, is attached to this report labelled
Appendix ‘A’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and
are a
[...]
ority to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the
Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.
To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

N N R

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

12" July 2018

Page 7



Appendix A

Application



Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this

form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes

and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We, Brewer & Hop Ltd, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the premises)
and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority

in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Dalbury & Palmer
40 Wostenholme Road

Post town Post code

Sheffield S7 11
Telephone number of premises (if any) |
Non-domestic rateable value of premises [ £12,250

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as

Please tick v

a) An individual or individuals* d please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individual*

i as a limited company X please complete section (B)

iii. as a partnership O please complete section (B)

iii. as an unincorporated association or O please complete section (B)

iv. other (for example a statutory corporatio
[...]
 Ltd

Address

84 Gleadless View,
Sheffield

S12 2UL

Registered number (where applicable)

11353299

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)
Limited Company

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Part 3 - Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start? Day Month Year
(AT TsT TATl TPl |
If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, Day Month  Year

when do you want it to end?

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time,
please state the number expected to attend. { N/A

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners 3
Licensing Solicitors

Page 11



AU

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)

XXXX are the Operators of the Dalbury & Palmer Hotel. The hotel includes a restaurant currently licensed by
Sheffield City Council under ticence SY 1221 PR operated by Mrs. Donna Santos.

The purpose of this application is to:

(1) Create a showdown licence for the Hotel Operator in identical hours to that already granted, this will
ensure continuity of business,

(2) Extend the demise of the licence area to cover an additional food and beverage area which will
operate principally as a breakfast room and coffee shop, as described on deposited plan - “14-27
PLO4 Rev B”

(3) To add a residential exemption to the licence to differentiate between members of the public and
residents. As is common with hotels, the Applicant seeks unrestricted hours of operation for
residents.

(4) To revise the current children’s condition to differentiate between resident and non-resident children.,

(5) To revise the opening hours of the premises to reflect a proposed breakfast service open to resident
and non-residents.

The activities and hours of operation sought are as follows:
*  Regulated entertainment in the form or films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music and
performance of dance - 11am to Midnight,
[...]
ht refreshment at different times, to those listed in the column on the left, please
Sat 23:00 00:00 — list (please read guidance note 6)
When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended
Sun 23:00 00:00 (see box J below)

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners
Licensing Solicitors

Page 17




: Alo

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the premises
Standard days and timings (please read guidance consumption Off the premises
note 7) (Please tick box Y) (please read
Day Start Finish guidance note 8) Both X
Mon . 11:00 ] 00:00 | State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read
guidance note 5)
Tue 11:00 00:00
Wed 11:00 00:00
Thur 11:00 00:00 _.__| Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
Fri 11:00 1 00:00
To permit sale of alcohol and such regulated entertainment as
- = authorised hereunder from 10.00 to New Year's Eve - terminal hour as
Sat 11:00 00:00_ --| proposed being 00.00 on 2" January.
Sun 11:00 00:00 The premises shall remain open to permit the sale of alcohol to hotel
=SS == ~| residents 24 hours a day.

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as premises supervisor
Name: TBC ..cccvveees CooOOo0 e reReuaNer i Ie re e nTa stk na et nrr AOOO0oo0000 COODOCOOON OO e DT OrOOOCG OO0 OOO00CCODOEED
Date of Birth:..... COLOOnT oo ACooooos OO0 COnOoon Cooooonn COOOOOOOOoOo0D FooonOonooG OO SCOOOOCD oo COonConoTon AoCo0on0 OCOOOOOTE G
Address: ............ oo CoooOT OOac0 COOOCOOOo O oo00 oo DCOOCAOO0OI00 SoOooooG ey e e TR COOoCononn OO OO0
Postcode:...... OO OCrOOOOOorT CAOOCOOOoooOaO oo SCCoorOoa SOt Corooo0D COOCOOCCOCOeaTT HOO0O0OOo0Do0a0oD CoCCoOoneen COCODOO0000o000D oD
Personal Licence number (if known): ....... O OCroona Chreverere T s reuenresrs N rra s anannas Cevausrnaverarssssenvavararans OGO
Issuing licensing authority (if KNOWRN): c.ccieeiieiereernnnnreens oreoCaoG e e e e e e e e e e e N e e L —
K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 9)

NONE save for the presence of gaming machines the use of which is not permitted by persons under the age of 18.

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners
Licensing Solicitors 10

Page 18



L

Hours premises are State any seasonal variation (please read guidance note 5)
open to the public

Standard days and timings (please read guidance Please see box ] above

note 7)

Day Start Finish

Mon 06:00 00:30

Tue 06:00 00:30

Wed | 06:00 | 00:30

Thur  ]06:06 | 00:30 | onthe left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
Fri 06:00 00:30 The premises will close 30 minutes after the end of the non-standard
' R = timings identified in box J above.
Sat 06:00 00:30 The premises shall remain open 24 hours a day for hotel residents.
sun  [06:00 [ 00:30
M

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 10)

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below:

1. Any person exercising a security activity (as defined by paragraph 2(1) (a) of schedule 2 of the Private
Security Industry Act 2001) shall be licensed by the Security Industry Authority.

2. Such a person will be employed at the premises at the discretion of the designated premises
supervisor/holder of the premises Licence.

3. Any person as defined in condition (1) will clearly display his name badge at all times whilst on duty.

4. No customers apparently carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to the premises at any times
the premises are open to the public.

5. Where CCTV is installed with recording facilities such recordings shall be retained for a period of 30 days
and made available within a reasonable time upon request by the police.

6. Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premises in open containers save for consumption
in any external area provided for that purpose.

7. The Designated Premises Supervisor for these premises must be a registered member of Sheffield Licence
Watch. Annual membership and meeting attendance should be maintained.

c) Public safety

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below:

d) The prevention of public nuisance

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below:

1. Where appropriate, prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting the public
respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly.
2. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to nearby properties.

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners 11
Licensing Solicitors

Page 19

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the column




All

e) The protection of children from harm

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below:

1. There shall be no adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the
use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children.

2. No films or videos of any description will be shown so that they can be viewed by persons under the age of
any applicable BBFC/Local Authority certification.

2. Children under the age of 16 shall not be permitted to enter the premises after 21:00 hours, save for those
resident at the hotel who shall be permitted unrestricted access.

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners 12
Li
[...]
grounds:
'the prevention of public nuisance’

The application indicates the following:

Supply of alcohol Mon - Sun 11:00-00:00

LNR Mon - Sun 23:00-00:00

Performance of Dance Mon - Sun 11:00-00:00
Recorded Music Mon-Sun 11:00-00:00

Live Music Mon-Sun 11:00-00:00

Indoor sporting event Mon-Sun 11:00-00:00
Films Mon- Sun 11:00-00:00

1. This is a residential area the finishing time is extremely late. At least after midnight, there is no
doubt there will be some amount of noise pollution during the period of customers leaving the
premise, for example, cars doors opening and closing and conversations taking place

2. The finishing time for all the above is midnight. Whilst there is there is no mention of Drinking
up Time in the 2003 Licensing Act. It is noted applicants for premises licences can specify the
maximum period (their "Opening Hours") for which they wish to allow their customers to stay after
the time at which the sale of alcohol ends ("the terminal hour") within their Operating Schedule. In
this case this is not indicated in the application. As such drinking up time is determined by the
licensee's discretion. In this case this could therefore be any amount of time and significantly
extend the operating hours of the organisation and subsequently the time

people leave the premises

3. There is a Nursing Home close by the hotel with vulnerable adults who would be disturbed at an
extremely late hour with customers leaving the premises

4. There does not appear to be an operational condition to keep all the windows closed until
midnight in the case of live music or films

5. It is not clear what LNR means in the application- there is a therefore a lack of transparency in
the process

6. The public notification for the application for a licence does not state you can respond by email
if you wish to object. There was an incorrect form used to notify the public of this application.
Consequently, | believe there has been a failure to communicate this application 
[...]
 performance have resulted in some
very bitter arguements between the then owners of Priory Lodge and some of their
neighbours and indeed at one point, a court case.

Page 27



A5 31l W By

Stephenson Clive (CEX)

= =
From: Marshall Shelley
Sent: 25 June 2018 15:02
To: CGrunert@john-gaunt.co.uk
Subject: objection 7 - FW: Brewer & Hop Ltd: Application to serve alcohol 11.00 - 00.00 to

the public on and off the premises

Sent: 20 June 2018 10:38

To: licensingservice

Cc: Maroof Mohammad (LAB-CLLR); Steinke Jim (LAB CLLR); Teal Alison (GN CLLR)

Subject: Brewer & Hop Ltd: Application to serve alcohol 11.00 — 00.00 to the public on and off the premises

Dear Madam/Sir
Re: Brewer & Hop Ltd/Dalbury & Palmer, 40 Wostenholme Rd, Sheffield S7 1LJ
Application to serve alcohol 11.00 — 00.00 to the public on and off the premises

We object to the granting of the above licence on the grounds of “prevention of public

nuisance. Being a residential area, the serving of alcohol until midnight, seven days a week
seems inappropriate in terms of noise (unavoidable, even with the best will in the world) and the
potential for rowdy behaviour - sadly this is already an issue in the neighbourhood.

There is no mention of a beer garden made in the licence application but it is promised on
Facebook (14/06/2018). This will surely disturb local residents not only late at night but also in
fine weather during daylight hours, when residents will want to relax and enjoy their own
gardens.

We're very worried about this application since the premises has shown little regard for
neighbours (some four years of ongoing building work), the look of the local area, Planning
requirements and the Council's Building Standards, eg:

¢ The UPVC windows which were installed several years ago break the Nether Edge
Conservation Order which requires timber box sashes and we understand are the subject
of an ongoing enforcement enquiry.

» The demolition about four years ago of ¢ 6 metres of a stone boundary w
[...]
ill then detail the options.

G) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 42



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Dalbury and Palmer, 40 Wostenholme Road, Sheffield S7 1LJ



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 July 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - DALBURY AND PALMER, 40 WOSTENHOLME 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD S7 1LJ 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, to grant a premises licence in respect 
of the premises known as Dalbury & Palmer, 40 Wostenholme Road, Sheffield, S7 
1LJ (Ref No. 72/18). 
 
Present at the meeting was Chris Grunert (John Gaunt and Partners, Solicitor for 
the Applicants), Lauren Seigies (Applicant), Dominic Seigies (Applicant), Sarah 
Johnson (Objector to the Application), Chris Johnson (Objector to the Application), 
Julia Triandafillithis (Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer), Samantha 
Bond (Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee) and Sarah Cottam (Principal 
Committee Secretary). 
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
introductions were given.  Samantha Bond then outlined the procedure which 
would be followed during the hearing. 
 
Julia Triandafillithis presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 
that representations had been received from seven members of the public and 
were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report.  Additional information was also 
referred to which was received by the applicant’s Solicitor.  This had been 
circulated to Members of the Sub-Committee prior to the hearing. 
 
Sarah and Chris Johnson made representations on behalf of the other local 
residents who had objected to the application, but primarily their representation 
was around ‘prevention of public nuisance’.  Mrs Johnson also alluded to anti-
social behaviour (ASB) and litter in the area. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.07.2018 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
4.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.11 
 
 
 
4.12 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mrs Johnson advised that being located in a residential area, the serving of 
alcohol until midnight, seven days a week seemed inappropriate in terms of noise 
and the potential for rowdy behaviour, which was already an issue in the 
neighbourhood.  There were concerns over people arriving and leaving the 
premises, car doors banging, especially late at night and the proposed beer 
garden would also cause noise through the day.  Mrs Johnson also raised 
concerns that the rear fire exit door of the building was being used to gain access 
to the beer garden and stated that the premises were advertising the use of the 
beer garden on social media. 
 
Mrs Johnson commented that there had been constant building work carried out 
on the premises for the last four years and felt the premise owners have shown 
little regard for its neighbours. In relation to the problem of litter, in 2016 the 
industrial waste bins at the premises were left overflowing for a long period of 
time, which eventually caused a fire. 
 
Mrs Johnson advised that there was a residential care home approximately fifty 
yards away from the hotel; this raised a concern that the vulnerable people living 
there would be disturbed at a late hour with customers leaving the premises. 
 
Mrs Johnson spoke of the long history of issues at the location which continued to 
make the neighbours anxious.  Through a recent mediation meeting between the 
owners of the premises and the neighbours, residents were asked to put trust in 
them that they would prevent public nuisance from occurring, however Mrs 
Johnson finds it difficult to believe and trust the owners of the premises due to the 
long history of issues with previous owners of the site. However, Mrs Johnson did 
add that due to the opening of the restaurant Casa Mia, the premises had 
improved and she did wish both the owners of Casa Mia and the hotel well and 
wanted to be reasonable about the concerns being raised. 
 
In response to questions from Members of, and the Legal Advisor to, the Sub-
Committee it was advised that the building work had been continuous since 2013 
and it was felt that the work being carried out was undisciplined.  Debris from the 
forecourt gravel would wash down into the road near a bus stop when it rained.  
Mrs Johnson advised that on one occasion she could not access her garage, due 
to the owners of the site unsafely cutting down a large Sycamore tree, which 
made the driveway impassable. Mrs Johnson would have liked to have been 
informed that this was happening beforehand.   
 
Mr Johnson advised the Sub-Committee that he and Mrs Johnson had not 
themselves experienced any direct noise nuisance from the premises, but could 
see it getting out of hand if the licence was granted.  
 
Apart from the mediation meeting, there had been no other communication with 
the owners of the premises; however, Mrs Johnson felt that her concerns could 
comfortably be raised with the owners and had in fact been raised through the 
mediation meeting. Mrs Seigies had supplied a direct telephone number to Mr and 
Mrs Johnson and any nearby residents who request it, to call if they had any 
further concerns.   



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.07.2018 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 
4.13 
 
 
 
 
4.14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
In terms of anti-social behaviour, Mrs Johnson advised that this was just a general 
overview of the crime statistics which showed that particular area was a hotspot 
for drug dealing and gangs culture, however, Mr and Mrs Johnson had not 
experienced this first hand. 
 
Chris Grunert put forward the case on behalf of the applicants, indicating that he 
had submitted an extra plan which had been made available to the Sub 
Committee and the other parties.  The development was much larger than first 
anticipated and a lot of progress had been made on site in the last four years.  Mr 
Grunert also confirmed that there were no ongoing issues or breaches concerning 
Building Standards or Planning consent.   
 
The site currently had a licence covering the Casa Mia restaurant, which was 
operated by a Mr and Mrs Santos.  The aim of this application was to create a 
second shadow licence covering the Casa Mia area and also the new lounge/bar 
area in the hotel.  The hours and activities for non-residents were unchanged by 
this application for Casa Mia, but was extended to the new area.  The restaurant 
was currently licensed to serve resident and non-resident customers until 
midnight.   
 
The initial plan for the additional trading was to create a breakfast room serving 
continental breakfast to residents, this then extended to include a breakfast 
service to non-resident customers, although it was anticipated that this would be a 
small market.  After breakfast through to early evening it was intended that the 
area be operated principally as a coffee shop with light bite food, although alcohol 
would be available from 11am for non-resident customers and again it was 
anticipated that there wouldn’t be significant demand until later in the day. At night 
time the area would be used as a lounge bar.   
 
Mr Grunert advised that the profiled clientele in the evenings would be people for 
after work drinks, diners visiting Casa Mia and the hotel residents. The internal 
seating capacity for the venue was estimated at twenty four or less persons with a 
small standing area.  The proposed licence mirrored the current permission 
including provision for the consumption of alcohol in the external areas provided 
for that purpose.  Mr Grunert advised that, as part of the application a, ‘residential 
exemption’ to allow the sale of alcohol to residents would be added to the licence, 
as this was not currently available on the licence and was very common on hotel 
licences generally.  It was advised that no issues had arisen from the Casa Mia 
Restaurant.   
 
With regards to the mediation meeting that took place between the owners of the 
premises and local residents it was felt that this had mixed success, but was good 
to air and discuss the issues raised.  It was hoped that this meeting would help in 
gaining trust from the local residents and he accepted that the trust would need to 
be earned, due to the long history of issues at the site.  Mr and Mrs Seigies 
wanted the hotel to become a community hub in the area and to make it a nice 
place for residents. Mrs Seigies advised that she would be happy to hold weekly 
or monthly meetings with local residents regarding any issues they may have and 
as she also has an interest in Brewer and Hop, she could also raise any issues 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.07.2018 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
 
4.19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.20 
 
 
 
4.21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.22 
 
 
 
4.23 
 
 
 
4.24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.25 
 
4.26 
 
4.27 
 
4.28 
 
 
 
 

direct with them. 
 
In response to questions from Members of, and the Legal Advisor to the Sub-
Committee and Mrs Johnson, it was confirmed that there was ample car parking 
to the front of the building which could accommodate up to ten cars, however the 
car park did not get full to capacity very often, so was adequate at the moment. 
There was also off street parking available on the main street at the front of the 
building.  There was also an area where taxis could pull into the car park and drop 
off customers.  
 
With regards to the toilet facilities at the premises, specifically disabled access it 
was advised that Mr Pitts from the Environment Protection Service had no issues 
with current toilet facilities in the building.   
 
Mrs Seigies advised the Sub-Committee that comments made via social media in 
respect of the use of the outside area was a comment made from Casa Mia 
Restaurant’s social media account and not the hotel.  The hotel was only 
proposing to use the outside area for drinks on nice days. The issue over Casa 
Mia using the fire exit door to gain access to the outside area would be raised 
directly with the owners. Mr Grunert did clarify that there was currently no 
restrictions over the use of the outside area at the present time. 
 
Mr Grunert confirmed that there was disabled access to the building and this had 
been clarified with the Health and Safety Officer.  There was a track leading to the 
rear of the building which allowed disabled access. 
 
Mr and Mrs Seigies confirmed that they would not be offering private functions. 
The Casa Mia restaurant only offered meal functions with background music and 
no complains had ever been received regarding this. 
 
Mrs Seigies advised the Sub-Committee that she managed the bookings for the 
hotel and would always try to keep noise levels at a reasonable level in the hotel 
and this would be managed through her duty under the licensing objectives.  It 
was hoped that the further conditions proposed to the licence would help mitigate 
this.  Mrs Seigies informed the Sub-Committee that she had been involved with 
the business since September 2017 and was unaware of previous issues at the 
site.  Mr and Mrs Seigies have held previous hospitality roles working in hotels 
and bars, so have experience in this field of work. 
 
Sarah Johnson summarised the objections to the application. 
 
Chris Grunert summarised the case on behalf of the applicants. 
 
Julia Triandafillithis reported on the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 
be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.07.2018 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
 
4.29 
 
 
4.30 
 
 
4.31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

as amended. 
 
Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 
application. 
 
At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 
press and attendees. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Sub Committee agrees to grant the premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as Dalbury and Palmer, 40 Wostenholme Road, 
Sheffield, S7 1LJ (Ref No.72/18), in the terms requested, subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

(a) The consumption of alcohol in external areas shall not take  place after 
22:30hrs daily; 
 

(b)   Polite notices asking patrons to have consideration for neighbouring 
residential properties when in external areas, shall be posted at the exit to 
the beer garden and within the ‘coach house’ accommodation block; 

 
(c)   Doors and windows in the licensed areas shall remain closed, save for 

access or egress, after 23:00hrs whenever regulated entertainment is 
provided; and 

 
(d)   The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) will provide a direct contact 

telephone number to any local resident upon request. 
 

(The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 
Notice of Determination) 
 
  

  
 


